Case 1:03-cv-02006-EGS Document 463-7 Filed 03/11/109	( <sub>/ P</sub> age 1 of 30
ounty: DADE GO CAPTIVE HILDLIFE INSPECTIONS FORM	Activity: HB [] HE [] PETI [] PET3 [
LORIDA CAME & FRESH HATER FISH COMMISSION Inspection Date: 1-3-97 WAW. ENFORCE IVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION SECTION INSPECTION	Species: TIGER, LION, ELEPHANT
ano: DOUG BOYD Raco: W DOB:  usiness Name: RINGLING BROS, BARNUM & BAILEY  ail Address: 8607 WESTWOOD CENTER DR. City: VIENNA  tate: VA, Lip: 72182 Phone:  hysical Location: MIAMI ARENA	Venomous reptiles: Yes □ No B Species: Antivenom possessed? Yes □ No □
eason for Inspection: Person Accompanying: DOUG BOYD	Nearest supply?
Initial:   Complaint?   H   Routine   B   ocumented exp? res   No   Nature of:   Followup?     Time/rears:   Previous problems	Bites? Yes [] No 🛣
	FENDANT'S EXHIBIT
HECKLIST:  1) Sufficient perimeter fence provided?  2) Do enclosures meet/exceed caging requirements?  3) Are cage doors key locked?  3) Are cage doors key locked?  4) Do cages, paddocks, pools, appear to have been cleaned, raked, scubbed & disinfected within prescribed schedules?  5) Are fecal & food wastes properly stored and disposed of?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface water drainage?  7) Do the animals appear to be healthy?  6) Do transport cage comments:  7) Do the animals appear to be healthy?  8) Do transport cage comments?  7) Do transport cage comments:  8) Do transport cage comments?  8) Do transport cage comments?  8) Do transport cage comments?	b) Heather? for Class   wildlife?
WIRE, THE ELEPHANTS DID NOT HAVE	LEPTINAN HAVING A ELECTRIC HOT  GHAINS IN S. STAKES BEING USED  JMY PRESENCE,
	ors/Signature plained to recipient?

CHECKLIST:  1) Sufficient persenter feace provided?  2) Des enclosures mest/exceed caping requirements?  2) Des enclosures mest/exceed caping requirements?  3) Are cape des dequisition?  3) Are cape des ter lecked?  3) Are cape des ter lecked?  40 0 10 Persenter/Aberrier feace provided?  5) Do capes, paddocts, pools, appear to have been cleaned raked, ecubbed & distalected within explorated scheduled?  5) Do capes, paddocts, pools, appear to there are cleaned raked ecubbed & distalected within explorated scheduled?  5) Are local & food matter preparity stored and disposed of?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface  with a capella within records kept with explorated scheduled?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface  water drainage?  A-0 13) Are food in matter containers clean?  A-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	12/10/14 03:15 B. / Pr 9	Ø 001 JAN 24 '95 Ø1:20PM
STATE   STAT	COUNTY: WAR CAPTIVE WILDLIFE INSPECTIONS FORM	Activity: UB () UE ACETI () PET3 ()
Ham: Duck Davo Bases: W DBB: Advisor Haller Land.  Series Road Advisor Have Anna Care State City Series Advisor Haller Road Advisor Haller Road Anna Care State City Series Anna Care State City Series Control of the C	FLORIDA CAME & FRESH MATER FISH COMMISSION Inspection Onto: 1/2/45 Time: 2:4574 INSPECTION SECTION	Class LETT & III BE
State: A 19 2218 PARAN (2023) (MB - 1002)  Reases for Inspection: Forces Accessanting: DUG Bexa Mirrest applied to the state of the process of the state of the s	Name: Doug Buy O Baca: 11) DOM: 111	I ELECTRATE LIDAS.
Reason for inspection: Person Recognizing: DAG Boy O  Intited: []  Decumended sty? res [] No []  Interferent:  Intited: []  Decumended sty? res [] No []  Interferent:  Intited: []  Reafficent:  Interferent:  Inte	Wail Address: 8607 Westman CENTER DRIVE CITY: VIEWA	Species:
Carporation	FIE - 1 (A) (11) - 111 (1A) (10)	Antivenom possessed? ves   No /8
Transferring   Tran	lattial: []   Complaint? []   N/A   Routine	Heather conditions: -To Sun ACP/C [] Claud [] Rain []
Prior STC viol res [ no ]	Notarized statement Previous problems	ACCIDENTS:
CHECKLIST:  Violation(s):  CHECKLIST:  VES/NO/MA  1) Sufficiant parimater fance provided?  SE O R 8) Are animals provided adequate protection  (i.a., Date of acquisition?  Sp. Personantir anited?  3) Are cage doors ter locked?  othermiae secured?  (i) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to have been classed subded activates accurated?  (i) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to have been classed subded activated within prescribed exhabitions and disposed of?  (i) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to have been classed subded activated within prescribed exhabitions and disposed of?  (i) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to have been classed filed activated within prescribed exhabitions of the animals?  (ii) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to and disposed of?  (iii) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to and disposed of?  (iii) D cages to be decided activated and disposed of?  (iii) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to be healthin prescribed exhabitions of the animals.  (iii) D cages, puddocts, pools, appear to be healthin prescribed and provided acch appears.  (iii) D cages, puddocts, pools, provided of animals of the cages are decided and prescribed acch appears.  (iii) D cages, puddocts, pools, provided of animals of the cages are decided animals.  (iii) D cages, puddocts, pud	Prior GFC viol : ves [] ao []   If aot, why aot?	Other (ajuries? Yes   No
CHECKLIST:  1) Sufficient perienter feace provided?  AL B B) Are animals provided adequate protection  AL B B) Are animals provided adequate protection  If an Date of acquisition?  Sp. Peranantir aarked?  3) Are cage doors ter locked?  40000  6) Do cages, paddocts, pools, appear to have been cleaned, raked, scubbed & discinfected within of the animals?  5) Are cage knowled, escubbed & discinfected within of the animals from the animals property stored and up to date as required to flags.  5) Are local & food mactes property stored and up to date as required adequate surface.  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface.  11) Is proper dist provided ack appears?  AD D D D be animals appear to be healths?  BD D D be animals appear to be healths?  BD D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D	Citating (equal) Van Ci No Co No (4)	If yes, explain:
1) Selficional perinater fence provided?  2) Dec nacionares noot/second caging requirements?  2) Dec nacionares noot/second caging requirements?  3) Dec nacionares noot/second caging requirements?  3) Dec nacionares noot/second caging requirements?  4) Dec nacionares of a) Imporative?  4) Decondering nactod?  3) Decondering nactod?  4) Decondering nactod?  5) Decondering nactod?  5) Decondering nactod nacton appear to have been claused, read as secondered nature.  6) Decondering nactod nacton appear to have been claused, read nactod nature.  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed of?  6) Decondering nactod nacton properir stored and disposed nature configuration nactor decondering natural		
11-ap, Date et acquisition?  Sp. Personantir aurise?  Sp. Personantir aurise?  3) Are cage doors ter locked?  All 0 10 Personantir factors in idition?  5) Do cages, paddocks, pools, appear to have been cleaned, raked, scubbed & distalected within cleaned, raked, scubbed & distalected within of the anisals?  5) Are local & food mastes preparir stored and operation in the disposed of?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface in the present of the anisals?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface in the provided and records kept op to date as required by law?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface in the provided and anisals appear to be health?  7) Do the anisals appear to be health?  6) 0 12 Are coaplete written records kept op to date as required on law?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals provided each appelies?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals and anisals appear to be health?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals appeared to be health?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals appeared to anisals?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals appeared to anisals?  6) 0 15 is unappelled anisals?  7) 10 is proved de anisals?  7) 10 is proved de anisals?  7) 10 is proved de anisals?  7) 10 is unappelled anisals?  80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	1) Sufficient perimeter feace provided? DE B 8) Are animals provided?	ed adequate protection
otherwise secured?  1) Do cages, paddocts, pools, appear to have been cleaned, raked, ecubbed & distributed within cleaned, raked, ecubbed & distributed within of the anisals?  5) Are local & food wastee preparity stored and disposed of?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surfaces  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surfaces  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surfaces  6) The anisals appear to be kealths?  7) Do the anisals appear to be kealths?  8) Do provided for each apecies?  9) Do provided for each apecies?	Sp. Personnelly earked?   O D & 9) Safety Entrance to	b) Heather?
5) Are local & food marked properly stored and by the complete written records kept by the local & food marked properly stored and by the date as required by law?  6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface by the proper dist provided each species?  7) Do the animals appear to be health?  7) Do the animals appear to be health?  8	otherwise secured?  3) On cages, paddocks, pools, appear to have been eaploree(s) seem k	Leuce brailed;
5) Do enclosures provide adequate surface  Half of the animals appear to be health?  All of the animals appear to the animals appearated?  All of the animals appearated for the animals appearated?  All of the animals appearated to the animals appearated?  All of the animals appearated to the animals appearated to the animals appearated?  All of the animals appearated to the animal	5) Are lecal & food wastes properly stored and up to date as requi	ted by long And u
a) From of wounds, injuries, skin irritations? It I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	6) Do enclosures provide adequate surface 14) is proper diet prov	ided each execused B. C. C.
COMMENTS:	a) From of Mounds, injuries, skin irritations? [ ] [ ] (16) is sufficient food	pecies?
Talkatory:  73   Signal Electronic   Facilités y Rechet de Grand Order  11 (1000)  1   Lewistana)   A Direct No Constitue    7   Briffico   Manage   A Marie   Manage    1   Inspectore Signature   Manage    All discrepancies explained to recipient? 19/40  199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed?   A Direct    199011-060   A Direct	CONNENTS: requirements?	
Signification of security of the security of t	Talkaropy:	-C-104 3/15/95
Signature by recipient Maurica Inspectors Signature  All discrepancies explained to recipient? 1941  Appropriate copies of requipment or possessed? B	11 Lions FAMILIE T KARA	SACRON DEAS
ippropriate copies of read given or possessed?	T. Milfail	
ippropriate copies of read given or possessed?	Signature of recipient Manage At Muse	Shum sug
	All discrepancies explain Appropriate copies of requipments	ned to recipient? 4140

Ref#	Ref da	ate:	

GFC921IN.FRM 2/17/97



CAPTIVE WILDLIFE INSPECTIONS FORM
County: <u>Crowned</u>
INSPECTION DATE: 01 07 00 TIME: 1500 Activity: TZE
PERMITTEE: RINGLING DEOS. BUSINESS NAME: RINGLING DEOS. (RED)  Race / Sex: DOB: DOB:
MAIL ADDRESS: 6607 WES CAR DRIVE
City: Vienn St: VA Zip: ショ・ヒュ Phone:
NATIONAL CAR HENTAL CENTER / SUBJECTE FL
INSPECTING OFFICER: LI WEST : DENNIS PERSON ACCOMPANYING: PETER Cincini
REASON FOR INSPECTION: INITIAL □ ROUTINE □ FOLLOW UP □ Previous problems corrected □ COMPLAINT □ # \(\begin{array}{c} \beta \\ \beta \\ \end{array}\\ \text{Nature of complaint:}\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
CLASSES: I SPECIES: TIGERS LEGIMENTS ZEBENT
VENOMOUS REPTILES - SPECIES: WIA
CITATION ISSUED
WARNING ISSUED   No.(1) (2) (3)
VIOLATION(S):
CHECKLIST: (For those marked explain in comments below)  1) Sufficient perimeter FENCE NOT provided? 2) Enclosures DON'T MEET/EXCEED caging requirements? If not, then date of acquisition? Are animals PERMANENTLY marked? 3) Cage doors NOT key LOCKED? NOT otherwise SECURED? 4) Cages, Paddocks, pools appear NOT to have been CLEANED, RAKED, SCRUBBED & DISINFECTED within prescribed schedules? 5) Fecal & food wastes NOT properly STORED/DISPOSED OF? 6) Enclosures DO NOT provide adequate surface water drainage? 7) Do animals appear to be UNHEALTHY? (**renea)  7b) NOT free of wounds, injuries, skin irritations? (**renea)  8) Animals NOT PROVIDED adequate protection from extremes of Temp? Weather?  9) NO Safety entrance for CLASS 1 wildlife? 9) NO Safety entrance for CLASS 1 wildlife? 10) PERIMETER/BARRIER fences NOT provided? 11) Complete WRITTEN records NOT kept up to date as required? 12) FOOD & WATER containers NOT clean? 13) Proper DIET not provided per species? 14) Is FOOD SPOILED or CONTAMINATED for any animal? 15) INSUFFICIENT food & water? 16) Transport cages DON'T MEET transport requirements? 16) Transport cages DON'T MEET transport requirements?
All minus Anere in acellent Heath. Complete Health Records including test case for elephants.  All permits up to pate for conteact groups. No Pocke procies.  WER L. C. War L. Conteact Signature  Signature of recipient Title Inspector's Signature
All discrepancies explained to recipient   Appropriate copies of regs given or possessed

FELD 0010371

eb 20 0	4 09:	ase 1:	03-cv	'-0200	6-E0	GS D	ocu	ment	463-	7 Fil	ed 0	3/11/0	09 p. 1	Page	e 4 of 30
wa	eve c	God (	off	4	15.	781	-6	647				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	r tens agree		Ĭ
G 1-W		<u>u</u>	arpi	HOLL C	es-	78/	~@j	3/	7	14					
	il Inspect pliance i	tion inspection				TION FAC				TI CO	Type of	Permit:			
O Ren	ewal Insp	ection	TEN	NESSEE !	MITDI	FE RESC	URCE	S AGENO	CY	<b>3</b> Ext	tibitor ;	Teny.	or		
Name (firs	a) K	ine lin	. R.	ر سم	(middle	initial)	e i e e e				SONAL P	ossesion			
Mailing Ad Phone: Re		70	POB		19		ty Pa	Tout	ast)	State	F/ ZII	34a	20		
Location o			$\overline{\Omega}$					e ( <i>SPX</i> )		- 723	1				
A. Same	e as maili	ng address	above.	sists	long	Enter	Section	: D NE	O NW		SE O	SW			
○ В. Мар	attached	showing lo	cation of d	ages. O	C	entre		Size o	f lot on v Acres	vhich cage	(s) are l	ocated			
Species to	be held:									map attach	ied				
Species:	Ti	ee	Eli	phart	<del>[</del>		<u> </u>		1		T		1		
Number: Adults:	males C	females	males	females	males	females	males	females	males	females	males	females			
Young:				10	<del> </del>										
Security	Dec. 1						<b></b>		<b>-</b>	<u> </u>	L	L	J		
1. Security	acility on	premises	of owner's	residence	··		•••••••	**************		@ Yes	1	C No			
2. Perimete	Resident o r Fencinc	caretaker o Adequate	r guard or	premises											
(2) A. E	ight feet	or more in	height				·····		**********	<b>D</b> Yes	(	D No			
O C. \	Vill deter	or more from unauthoriza	ed entry	1	V/ax	aria	nt	Mataria		pe of Fend					
0 0.F	revents of	direct physi ide secure	cal contac	t with anim	ai				usec_ d Condit	Corus of ion 3		ONO!			
					dais			In Nee	d of Rep	air ()	Yes	<b>BN</b> 0			
	overed to	P	***************	**************	************	**********	••••••••	*******	***********	gi Yes	C	J No			
	ell braced ension ba	i ars adequa	te	14	X	ma (	air	-Craft	Cal	(D)					
0 D. N	letal clam ufficient s	ps		w).	41*	ma ( Net G	?	<u> </u>							
100AF. C	age secu	rely fastene	d to base					Тор	Cage Ma	terials Us	ed: Wails				
( CL+1.7.0	ivided ca	lety doors ge or door	on nest be	эx						hainlink Gauge	·	.			
ما بهستان الأ	ocks and	chains on e concrete sl	exterior do	ors					11.	5 Gauge _		·			
<i>////</i> /K.B	uried fend	ing to prev	ent diagin	g out						lid Wall <u>.4</u> Sel Bars		.			
7/2/4 L. UI	as ample	space for	animal(s)	heid				-	(	Other	110				
0 N. P.	rovides sl	nelter from ate drainag	inclement	weather						The Cas					
Sanitation A															5
ن ۸۰ کی	iean wate	er provided			***********	***********	*************	*************	***************************************	-Yes	a	No No			e :
C. W	aste rem	olled and n loval adequ	ot contam ate	inated											
The following	condition	s must be	corrected	in order to	bring thi	is facility in	nta comp	oliance (If	more so	ace is nec	eccan.	oleaca			
an additional	form.):							•			,,	promoc use	,		
															1
													•	:	<b>{</b>
Facilities mu	ıst be reir	rspected a	iter condit	ions are co	rrected.	Contact:				<del></del>	·			,	
Phone:		. =	•			litions mus		rected by			Date		-		
ther commer f more space		sarv niese	A 1160 00	additional f	nee- \					-	<i>∪</i> 416	•		٠.	
		y, µ#eds	o nad 91)		-	110	4.11		7	, ·	,	<b>-</b>			
Faci Approv	•				pected	-	74/f	4	John	Date _	Þ	<del>-22-</del>	of		
☐ Not Ap ☐ Conditi				Wit	tnessed		<u> </u>	ml.	Own	or Or His/H	or Book	22 SA	M O	1	
p copy of this form		ad by the inspect	or. Copies 2 se	nd	I hereb and I h	by certify the	nat I was red a co	present v	rhan this	inspection				-	

WR-0670



FRANCIS G. SLAY

HUGH F. STALLWORTH, ND, MPH Director

> MELBA R. MOORE, MS Commissioner of Health

# City of St. Louis Department of Health

Email: health@stlouis.missouri.org website: http://stlouis.missouri.org/citygov/health/



634 N. Grand PO Box 14702 St. Louis, Missouri 63178

Phone: (314) 612-5100 Fax: (314) 612-5105

MEMORANDUM.

To: Richard Stevson

Health Service Manager

From: Rosemary Ficken U

Animal Control Supervisor

Date: November 12, 2003

Re: Ranging Brothers Circus Inspection

On November 12, 2003, I met with Deborah Fahrenbruck, Veterinary Technician. I inspected the animals and found all food to be stored properly, all enclosures clean and all animals appear to be in good health. All elephants were not tethered and appeared to be under adequate and humane control. I inspected the tuberculosis test results on the elephants and animal handlers all tests were negative and up to date. There are no dog acts in this tour. The fecal matter and animal bedding is disposed in a demister that is emptied daily. Ms. Fahrenbruck has requested a copy of this memorandum.

P.C. Larry Kettlehut Chief Environmental Health

> Deborah Fahrenbruck Veterinary Technician

COMMERCIAL PERMIT INSPECTION FORM Salt Lake County Animal Services

511 West 3900 South, Salt Lake City, Ut. 84123 264-2243 Inspecting Officer Charg Klokes #180 Date 9-30-04 Time 12:30 Case Number 04-17309 Name of applicant told Entertainment Name of business Ringling Boothers B.B. Cracus Address \$607 Westwood Co. tre Da. Vienna, Va 22192 Ph.# Type of permit Animal Exhibitan Photos Taken: Yes X No\_\_\_\_ Number of animals allowed No Set #, within Reason Number of animals on permises 61 See detailed lost for break-day COMMERCIAL PERMIT INSTRICTION: PASS X FAIL The type of structures, buildings, pens, cages runways or yards required for the anima s kept, parbored or confined on the premises: Facility maintained in good repair. PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY 2. Facility and premises clean and free of litter, trash, and garbage. Y FAIL COMPLY BY
All buildings, shelters, runs and cages provide adequate protection from inclement weather and drafts. Proper bedding is provided that is clean and protects the animals from cold weather. Sufficient shade and for ventilation is provided for protection from the sum and hear. The adequate protection will depend on the specific type or breed of animal(s) on the premises. FALL COMPLY BY All buildings, cages and runs built to reasonably prevent the escape of any animal. A security fence or wall to protect animals from trespassess. Pass X FAMIL COMPLY BY

\* Add Hural 2 page supplement attached.

FELD 0004079

5. All fencing maintained in good repair and of sufficient strength to protect the animals from injury, prevent escape, and
restrict the entrance of other animals.
PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY
6. All cages and runs have sufficient space for the animal(s)
to easily stand, sit, lie, and freely move around. Animals are
exercised as required to most individual. Animals are
exercised as required to meet individual animals needs.
PASS X FI. IL COMPLY BY
Buildings housing animals:
91145 245
7. All runs, cages and areas where animals are kept are
constructed of smooth, impervious material for proper cleaning
and disinfecting.
PASS FAIL D.N.A. COMPLY BY
8. Indoor facilities: are sufficiently heated, cooled, and have
proper lighting, for the proper health and comfort of the animals and for proper cleaning.
PASS FAIL D.N.A X COMPLY BY
9. The facility is designed so surface drainage is diverted
around and away from runs and cages. Drain gutters are sloped to
prevent standing pools of water and are located outside the runs and cages.
PASS FAIL D.N.A. X COMMIN DV
PASS FAIL D.N.A COMPLY BY
The manner in which food, water and sanitation will be provided to the animals:
10. All feed of whole some, palarable, and of cussing
10. All feed of whole some, palatable, and of sufficient quantity and nutritive value to meet the normal daily named
and nuclicive value of meet the normal daily requirement days
breed, condition, size and age of the opinals
breed, condition, size and age of the opinals
breed, condition, size and age of the opinals
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots apples, bread can mat (Luns)  One leen (houses - size of feed)
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots spoles, bread own Mest (Lions)  Omeleen (horses-sizest field) Germatical ext.  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles, bend can Mat (Light)  Complete (hares - size of feed) Elephant Feed.  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by excreta.
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS FAIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots apples, bend can Mat (Light)  Complete (hares - size of feed) Elements for the animals.  Pass FAIL COMPLY BY  Complete to all animals and located to minimize contamination by excreta.  PASS FAIL COMPLY BY
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles, bead can mat (Lims)  Concleen (haves - invert fiel) Grantfiel ext  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by extreta.  PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY  12. All animals are field as often as required to meet individual.
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles, bend can Mat (Light)  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by excreta.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  12. All animals are fied as often as required to meet individual animals needs.
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles, bend can make (Light)  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by excreta.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  12. All animals are fied as often as required to meet individual animals needs.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  13. FAIL COMPLY BY  14. COMPLY BY
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles bend can mat (Lims)  Complete (hares poles bend can mat (Lims)  Complete (hares poles bend can mat (Lims)  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by extreta.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  12. All animals are fied as often as required to meet individual animals needs.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  13. Individual feeding and water recentagles are closed and
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles, bead can mat (Lims)  Concleen (hares - livet ford) Grantfied can  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by extreta.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  12. All animals are fied as often as required to meet individual animals needs.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  13. Individual feeding and water receptacles are cleaned and sanitized daily after each use. Continuous feeders and the contamination use.
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASSXFAILCOMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots : poles, bead carn Mat (Lums)  Complete (hares - size for d) Elephant Fail (Lums)  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by extreta.  PASSXFAILCOMPLY BY  12. All animals are fied as often as required to meet individual animals needs.  PASSXFAILCOMPLY BY  13. Individual feeding and water receptacles are cleaned and sanitized daily after each use. Continuous feeders and watering devices are cleaned and sanitized at least after each watering devices are cleaned and devices are
breed, condition, size and age of the animals.  PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY  Type of feed Carrots poles, bead can mat (Lims)  Concleen (hares - livet ford) Grantfied can  11. Feed receptacles are accessible to all animals and located to minimize contamination by extreta.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  12. All animals are fied as often as required to meet individual animals needs.  PASS X FAIL COMPLY BY  13. Individual feeding and water receptacles are cleaned and sanitized daily after each use. Continuous feeders and the contamination use.

4. All animals have treated, clean, palatable, drinking water
vailable at all times. The water is changed on a regular basis
o maintain sufficien: quality to maintain health and prevent the
pread of disease.
ASSX FRIL COMPLY BY
5. Feed and water containers are anchored or are of a type to
revent tipping and spilling and are removable for cleaning and
<u> </u>
ASS FRIL COMPLY BY_  6. All food is stored on racks or shelves or in containers that
6. All food is stored on racks or shelves or in conscious that
eep the feed free of contamination and adequately stored to
rotect it against in estation or contamination. All feed is
tored for proper cleaning of the area.
ASS X FAIL COMPLY BY
7. The animal food storage is secure from insects, rodents, and
Luci vermin attraction and harborage
ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  B. All perishable feed is kept refrigerated until used.
8. All perishable feed is kert refrigerated until wood
ASS  FRIL COMPLY BY
easures relating to the health and safety of animals, the
ontrol of odors, control of nuisance problems, and the
rotection of persons or property on adjacent premises:
\$1 M
simary veterinarian information on house
cimary veterinarian :: information: Dr. Biu Lindian (FI), DREllon Waldner
Staff vot cimary veterinarian :: aformation: Br. B. W. Lindson (FI), DRENON Weldner Dr. Murroy Fowler + Poller was here locally of the form
Shift vot rimary veterinarian :: information: Vs. B; u Linding (FI), DREllen Weidner Dr. Murroy Fowler + Rother was here locally at this form.  Provisions for erargency veterinary care, a procedure for reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary.
Finary veterinarian information: 12. Bis Linding (FI), DRESSON Weidner  Dr. Murray For how + Poblex was here locally at this from  Provisions for er argency veterinary care, a procedure for reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.
Shift vot rimary veterinarian :: information: Dr. Biu Ludian (FI), DREllon Waldner Dr. Murroy Fowlar + Pobler was here locally of this form.  Provisions for evergency veterinary care, a procedure for reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  FIGURE FIGURE 1. COMPLY BY
Shift vot  rimary veterinarian ::: aformation: Dr. Biu Linding (FI). DREMON Welland  Dr. Murroy Finles + Policy vets here locally at this from  Provisions for energency veterinary care, a procedure for reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary  are for all animals.  St. Fr. IL COMPLY BY  O. All animals of a species subject to rabies over 6 months.
First Comply By  C. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of the transmission of the premises shall have a record of the premises the premises the premise of the pr
rimary veterinarian information: Ex. Bis Limbing (FI), DRESSON Weighted  DR. Marron Finds + Poller was here locally at this form  Teatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  O. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of the great rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises that the premise that are maintained on the premises that the premise that t
rimary veterinarian ::: aformation: Dr. Biu Limbing (FI), DREMon Weidner  Dr. Morroy Finder + Pother was here locally at this form  reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary  are for all animals.  ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  1. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of  the that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a  arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on  the premises shall have a record of current immunizations against
rimary veterinarian information: Pr. Bis Linding (FI), DRESSON Western  Dr. Murroy Finder + Robber was here locally at this form  Teatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  D. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of ge, that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a species shall have a record of current immunizations against sease as required to meet individual animals needs
rimary veterinarian information: Ex. Bis Linding (FI), DRESION Weighter  Dr. Morroy For low + Robber was here locally at this form  Teatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  D. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of ge, that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a species shall have a record of current immunizations against sease as required to meet individual animals needs
rimary veterinarian ::: aformation: Dr. Biu Limbing (FI), DREMon Weidner  Dr. Morroy Finder + Pother was here locally at this form  reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary  are for all animals.  ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  1. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of  the that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a  arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on  the premises shall have a record of current immunizations against
rimary veterinarian information: Ex. Bis Linding (FI), DRESION Weighter  Dr. Morroy For low + Robber was here locally at this form  Teatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS FRIL COMPLY BY  D. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of ge, that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a arrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a species shall have a record of current immunizations against sease as required to meet individual animals needs
cimary veterinarian ::: formation: Dr. B:M Linding (Fi). DREMon Welland  Dr. Murroy for the + Potter wit here locally at the formation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  So Field Comply By  D. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of ge, that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a strent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of correct immunizations against sease as required to meet individual animals needs.  FOT CHECK: Crantile Creently on Replant, Line, day the
Elimary veterinarian :: aformation: Dr. Bill Lindson (FI), Dr.
Shift wat the provisions for erargency veterinary care, a procedure for reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS K FAIL COMPLY BY  D. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of a premises shall have a record of current immunizations against sease as required to meet individual animals needs.  The premise of the premis
Finary veterinarian information: Dr. Bill Linding (FI), Dr. Billon Welling Dr. Morroy Fig. 1 20 No. 1 here locally at the formation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS
Finary veterinarian information: Dr. Bill Linding (FI), Dr. Billon Welling Dr. Morroy Fig. 1 20 No. 1 here locally at the formation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS
Shift wat the provisions for erargency veterinary care, a procedure for reatment and isolation of sick animals, and routine veterinary are for all animals.  ASS K FRIL COMPLY BY  D. All animals of a species subject to rabies, over 6 month of ge, that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of a urrent rabies vaccination. All animals that are maintained on the premises shall have a record of current immunizations against sease as required to meet individual animals needs.  FAIL COMPLY BY  D. All ill or injured animals received immediate medical

23. Chemicals, medications, and other supplies are stored away
Irom animal contact and from unauthorized persons
PASS COMPLY BY
44. A surficient number of persons or employees are utilized to
maintain the facility and the snimals as required to meet all
Standards and ordinances
PASS FAIL COMPLY BY
*** All dages, funs, and areas where animals are kept or are
around, are thoroughly clean and disinfected at least daily and /
OF Prior to the introduction of any new animal
PASS X FRIL COMPLY BY  26. All animals kept in a communal cage are either from the same
26. All animals kept in a communal cage are either from the same
litter or belong to the same owner.
PASS X FAIL I.N.A. COMPLY BY
27. All animals kept in a communal cage are not over crowded or
subject to any danger from the other animals.
PASS X FAIL I.N.A. COMPLY BY
26. Outside runs of facilities do not create a nuisance or
nealth hazard because of their proximity to other premises and
are at least ten reet from the property line and at least 50 feet
from all dwellings on adjacent property
PASS FAIL I'.N.A. COMPLY BY
23. Runs using grave! are cleaned, disinfected and decompand to
control disease and ocor.  PASS
PASS FAIL I.N.A. COMPLY BY
or proppings, spoiled rood, and other wastes are removed from
the <u>permises</u> as often as necessary, to prevent odor or any other
nuisance. (At least every sever days)
PASS F:IL COMPLY BY
of a metoscies nousing cats shall be provided with a recentrate
containing at least 3 inches deep of clean litter.
PASS FAIL I.N.A. COMPLY BY
32. Provisions are provided to effectively collect, treat and
dispose of solid wasta, including dead animals and liquid waste.
Solid waste is properly stored, collected, and disposed of to minimize odor, health hazards.
***** \frac{1}{2}
PASS COMPLY BY
Additional requirements for groomeries:
33. Groomers know the proper grooming techniques for each breed
of animal accepted for grooming.
PASS FAIL 1).N.AX COMPLY BY

34. All equipment is designed and constructed for the grooming
and care of the animal and is kept cleaned, sanitized and in
good working order for the safety of the animal.
PASS FAIL D.N.A. COMPLY BY
35. Hot and cold water is available at all times. Bathing
equipment and areas are large events to and the second
equipment and areas are large enough to comfortably accommodate the animals.
PASS FAIL D.N.A. X COMPLY BY
36. Dryers are not to: hot for the animals comfort and are
operated to prevent any harm to the animals comfort and are
PASS FATE TO THE ANIMAL.
PASSFAILD.N.AX COMPLY BY Type / breed of animal::
-19- / Dieed of animal:
OFFICERS COMMENTED BY THERESON
OFFICERS COMMENTS BY INSPECTION FORM NUMBER:
All the and to
All the annuls appeare to be in
war and and
very good con di don.
Feld is very cooperative
- CONTRACTOR
See Supplant on Elephants  + they usere examined more  Thursoughly:
segripulario an Diepoperios
the means of
I were excurred more
There are to be

Failure to comply with any notice issued in accordance with the provisions of title 8 may result in the immediate suspension of the permit. An opportunity for appeal from any notice of inspection findings will be provided if a written request for a hearing is filed with the division of Animal Services within five days of the date of the notice.

## SUPPLEMENT TO CIRCUS INSPECTION-ELEHPANTS

- 1) Unloading: Went very well; the elephants were unloaded on 9-29-04 (main compound inspection was on 9-30-04). No problems, no observable mistreatment, train cars were clean, with no excessive feces.
- 2) Physical Abuse: There were no signs of physical abuse; the elephants were examined at close-range, 'hands-on'. I could see no obvious wounds that would be consistent with the improper use of a bullhook. I also saw no signs of the use of 'Wonder Dust', a substance often used to mask wounds.
- 3) Abnormal Behaviors: Nothing observed that was out of the ordinary, such as 'trunk-dragging' or 'rocking'.
- 4) Foot Care: All the elephants' feet appeared to be in excellent condition.
- 5) Illness & Poor Hygiene: The elephants are washed and brushed very thoroughly at least once per day.
- 6) Environmental Conditions: Great; everything is clean and fresh.
- 7) Contingency Plans: Deabie has a USDA-approved plan. The only potential problem I could foresee is that the SLCity Police Department may not have ample weaponry to take down a rampaging elephant in an emergency. The grain size on their M-16s is too small (223 caliber). I was unable to contact a Watch Commander to recommend having a high-powered rifle with heavy-grain slug, such as a 454 caliber.

\*\*The last USDA inspection of this circus was done the week of Sept. 26, 2004

### **ANIMAL COUNT:**

TRAINER:

Elephants (12)

Troy Metzler Sylv e Zerbini

Horses (10 standard, 8 miniatu: 5)

Goats (5 used in show, 6 not used)

Pigs (4)

Holstein Cows (2)

Camels (2)

Ze-donks (2)

Scottish Highland Cows (2, no in show)

Alpaca (2) similar to a Llama

Lions, all male (12)

Jason Peters

Sheep Dogs (6)

#### Notes:

- > Lion food is restaurant-quality. They also get a vitamin supplement for cats.
- > Rabies vaccinations current on all the lions and dogs (paperwork observed).
- > The lions receive rabies accinations, even though it is not required.
- > TB Tests for elephants are in order, current (paperwork observed).

Debbie Fahrenbruck ABVT (Asimal Behaviorist & veterinary Technician) was the main contact person this year—assisted and showed me around.

01/28/2005 FRI 14:27 FAX 9043878903

ANIMAL CONTROL

Ø 001

### CITY OF JACKSONVILLE



Animal Care and Control Center

2580 West First Street Jacksonville, FL 32254 PH #904.387-8924 FAX #904.387-8903



To: ELLI	EN WIEDNI	ER DVN	From:	Howa	RD.	
Fax: 42	5-969-854	1	Pages	4		Cover 2
Phone:			Date:			
Re:			CCI			
x Urgent	☐ For Review	□ Please Co	omment	☐ Pleas	a Reply	☐ Pina se ilecycle
• Commen	BEST	To %	, U			,

Prepared by: Howard Gunter-9476

Date: 28 January 2005

On Wednesday 26 January 2005, I visited the Veterans' Memorial Arena, unannounced for the purpose of inspecting the care and handling of the circus animals. I was that by Mr. Alex Vargas and Mr. Pat Harned, who accompanied me and addressed questions and concerns.

I inspected the tigers first. All of the tigers appeared well fed and blemish free. Their coats were smooth and healthy, their feet and nails were clean. I was informed that two of the tigers were taken to the University of Florida Veterinary Hospital but no one could tell me why.

I next visited the elephants. The elephants were being bathed and the housing cleaned. It gave me a good opportunity to view the animals' feet and skin closely. I encountered one elephant "Banana" who had a growth of some kind protruding from the vaginal opening. It appeared to me to be a prolapsed uterus. The handler told me that Banana was forty-eight years old and has had this condition for about two years. The elephants all exhibited good weight and distribution, their feet were clean and there were no apparent sores or blemishes.

I visited the tent where camels, Ilamas, goats, horses and ponies were housed. FII animals were healthy and their areas were clean. There was fresh water and feed in each of the stalls.

I was unable to inspect the dogs because the owner/trainer was not on site. I did a press some concerns about the temporary fencing used to confine the dogs when they are exercising because of its flimsy character.

I returned to my office and began to make inquiries from various veterinarians in I elephant specialists. I was eventually referred to Dr. Dennis Schmidt, DVM at the University of Missouri, whose reputation as an authority on elephant care is well cnown. As it turns out, Dr. Schmidt has seen the elephant Banana and is knowledgeable about the growth. He stated that it is a "papilloma" and describes it as a polyp, which is not a health threat to the elephant unless it becomes greatly enlarged. It is not contagious, not malignant, and is not a cause of discomfort to the animal.

01/28/2005 FRI 14:27 FAX 9043879903

ANIMAL CONTROL

**2**002

On Friday 28 January 2005, I again visited the circus grounds. I was met by Dr. Ellen Wiedner, DVM. Dr. Weidner allowed me to see the medical records on the two tigers that were transported to the University of Florida on the day of my last visit. Sultan had developed an unexplained lameness in his right fore leg/foot. X-rays and other examinations did not reveal a cause. However, during the examination of the tiger, an abscessed tooth was discovered and extracted. Dr. Wiedner says that Sultan is being watched carefully and the lameness seems to be going away. He will not be wo keed until back at 100%.

The second tiger taken to the University of Florida was "Ayora." The records show that Ayora had an impacted baby tooth, which was extracted and the tiger was castrified at the same time

Dr. Wiedner accompanied me to the tiger compound where I was able to observe both Sultan and Ayora. I did not observe anything that would be a cause for concern

I inspected the circus dogs and housing. Because of my concern for the flimsy temporary fencing the exercise area was now enclosed with regular chain link fencing. All of the dogs and their kennels were in acceptable condition.

Overall, I find the circus people to be open and accommodating for the purposes of the inspections. In that my visits were unannounced, I am comfortable that what I observed was the norm. I was allowed to view everything on site and was not denied access to any tents or areas.

Page 2 of 2

### EQUINE REFERRAL CLINIC 3350 South East 82 nd Street Runnells, Iowa 50237

(515) 262-4112

RE: Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus Gold Hometown Touring Unit Des Moines, Iowa (9/14/06 – 9/17/06) Wells Fargo Arena

To Whom It May Concern:

Daily site visits were made from Sept. 14, 2006 through and including Sept. 17, 2006.

Animal care, housing, and husbandry were exemplary and above industry standards.

Respectfully,

Brad J Gordon DVM, MS

Brad Hirlon

9/17/06

04 02 01:53p

Lieutenant Dave Fox

8314847650

p. 1

State of California-The Resources Agency Department of Fish and Game Lieutenant Dave Fox 20 Lower Ragsdale Drive, suite 100 Monterey, CA 93940

Mr. Todd Willens FELD Entertainment Inc. 8607 Westwood Center Drive Vienna, VA 22182

September 4, 2002

Dear Mr. Willens:

Thank you for the opportunity to inspect your operation at the Ringling Brothers and Barnum and Bailey Circus in San Jose, CA on August 21, 2002.

Your operation was in compliance with the caging and care requirements of section 671.4 of the California Code of Regulations for each animal listed on your permit. I did not discover any violations of the regulations and I compliment your operation on the excellent care and handling the animal actors are receiving. It is obvious the employees of your organization take great pride in providing excellent care and treatment for the animals.

Your operation should be the industry standard so that the public can appreciate the dedication, training and resources necessary to adequately support and exhibit these animals in the humane manner they deserve.

If you have any further questions, I can be reached at 831-649-2870.

Sincerely yours,

David J. Fox

cc: Captain Tom Belt CCR, Kathi Kline LRB, file restricted species permit # 1639

### GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Department of Health

Bureau of Community Hygiene Animal Disease Prevention Division



To Whom It May Concern:

On March 21, 2002 the DC Department of Health conducted an Animal Health Inspection for Ringling Brothers and Barnum & Bailey Circus at the MCI Center. All of the animals were found to be in good health and the area where the animals housed were found to be adequate. No violations were found during our inspection.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 202-727-7074.

Sincerely,

April Richardson, Program Specialist Animal Disease Prevention Division

(413) 431-4540

p. 1



### Topeka Police Department Memorandum

To:

Angie Parr, Ringling Bros. And

Cc:

ACM Linda Halford

From:

ACO Lori Walburn

Barnum & Bailey Circus

Date:

June 13, 2003

Subject:

**Animal Inspection** 

On Thursday, June 12, 2003, Animal Control Officers Linda Halford and Lori Walburn conducted an inspection of the animals and their holding area. Officers met with Angie Parr, vet tech, with Ringling Bros and Barnum & Bailey circus. During our inspection of the holding area the following was noted.

First inspected were the tigers. Of the eleven tigers on tour, all appeared to be in good condition. All were alert, have clean coats, clear eyes and noses. None appeared overly stressed or lethargic. All travel cages were clean, floors, walls and ceilings. The cages contained clean bedding and stimulus items such as bowling balls and scratching logs. No offensive odors were noticeable.

Next were the horse stalls. There are twenty- four horses in the show. Each horse had its own stall measuring 10'x10'. Each stall floor was sufficiently covered with fresh bedding. Each stall was equipped with a water bucket with water. All horses were in good condition. Coats were clean, shiny and free of any obvious trauma spots. The horses showed no signs of illness, clear eyes, no nasal discharge, no signs of pawing. All were alert to their surroundings. Ms. Parr did advise that they would be acquiring another horse for the act prior to leaving town, giving them a total of 25 horses.

Next were the zebras. They have 8 zebras on tour. Ms. Parr pointed out a bite wound to the left side of the neck of one of the zebras, but advised it was being treated. All zebras appeared to be in good health, clear eyes, no nasal discharge, no signs of injuries. All were alert to their surroundings, not anxious or overly excited. They had plenty of room to move around, clean bedding on the floor, water buckets and water available.

The next pen contained two adult llamas. Both appeared in good condition, coats well groomed, clean bedding, water buckets and water. They too were alert to their surroundings, but not overly anxious.

discharge. Both are miniature and have plenty of room for comfortable movement.

Next were two baby camels. These we were told were new to the show. They also appeared to be in good health. Clean coats, clear eyes, no nasal discharge.

The next pen contained two adult camels. Ms Parr pointed out on one of the camels a swollen right eye. Ms Parr advised that it is believed this was caused by a bug bite. It does not appear to impair the camels vision, nor did the camel seem bothered by the swelling. Ms Parr advised that this too was under medical treatment. Their pen was covered with sufficient bedding, water buckets with water, plenty of space for comfortable movement.

Two pens contained eight goats. All were in good condition, access to water, no noticeable signs of illness. The floor had plenty of bedding.

Last on the inspection were the elephants. There are eleven female Asian elephants. All were contained behind an electric fabric fence, some tethered by covered chain. All were able to interact comfortably, able to see, touch and caress each other. Flooring was added to the concrete floor to cushion the walking space of the elephants. All appeared to be in good condition. There were no noticeable signs of blunt trauma wounds associated with training tools. Some of the elephants did appear to have cracked toenails, but no sign of swelling to these areas or draining. All seemed to be alert, not anxious or frightened to surrounding sights or sounds.

The conclusion of this one- day inspection showed that all animals appeared to be in good physical condition. All have plenty of space and soft bedding in their stalls and holding cages. All stalls and holding cages were structurally sound, no signs of any protruding objects that could cause injury. All have access to water.

ACO Lori Walburn

FELD 0010374

иб/25/ Gase 4:03-cv-02006-EGS Document 463-7 Filed 03/11/09 Page 21 of 30 SPECIAL CRIMES



## MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

102 West Madison Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85003 Joseph M. Arpaio Sheriff



PAGE 01/03

### **Facsimile Transmittal Cover Sheet**

To:	MAR	Y LOU	KELLY			
RING	LING	BRO'S	& BARI	NUM E	BAILFY	CIRCUS
			_			encos

Facsimile Telephone: 703-448-4034

From: INVESTIGATOR FREEMAN MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ANIMAL CRIMES INVESTIGATIONS UNIT

Left with Fax Operator

MCSO File Number: 2003-06110

Date:	Time:
Total Pages Transmitted, Including	g this Cover Page: 3
Comments or Instructions to Recei OF THIS REPORT DOWN TO AN THAT THEY CAN HAVE A COPY MAY INQUIRE. THANKS MIKE	ver: <u>I AM ALSO PLANNING ON TAKING A COPY</u> <u>GIE PARR AT THE AMERICA WEST ARENA SO</u> <u>OF THEIR OWN TO SHOW TO ANYONE THAT</u>
To be a	Ompleted by favore 4

	To be complete	ed by fax operator	
Transmitted	Date:	Time:	
MCSO Return Face			
If there was a prob	lem with this transmiss	ion, please call:	
Fax Operator:		at	
5000-458 R9-93 (MW97 v1.0 07/15/97			

### 20/ Case 1:03-1cv-02006-556\$ Document 463-7 Filed 03/11/09 Page 22 of 30 SPECIAL CRIMES

PAGE 02/03

BREED:		ANI	MAL LOCA	TION:					RTED DATE/T 2:50 RADIO CODE 930	
BREED:		ANIN	MAL LOCA	TION:				7(7)43 7(	RADIO CODE 930	RPTAF
BREED:		ANIN	MAL LOCA	TION:					930	
BREED:		ANIN	MAL LOCA	TION:						
BREED:		ANIN	MAL LOCA	TION:						
BREED:		ANIN	MAL LOCA	TION:						
BREED:		ANIN	MAL LOCA	TION:						
BREED:		ANIIV	MAL LOCAT	FION: AME:						
BREED:		ANIIV	MAL LOCAT	FION: AME:						
****				AME:						
****				AME:						
****				AME:						
			FIRST	AME:						
			FIRST N	AME:						
			FIRST	AME:			*************			
HT: HAIR: EYI					1	DDLE NAME:			SSN	
HT: HAIR: EY				HOME CIT	Y:	T.s	TATE	ZIP CODE:		
HT: HAIR: EY				MUBRIE	CHOOL CITY		AZ	1	HOME PHO	
	ES: DOB	<del></del>	<del></del>	Í		1	TATE:	_	E: WORK PH	ONE:
	0.   000		JKV0	ES/DOB'S/SOC #'S INSANMIGUEL(	GLASSES,	CLOTHES, B	EARD,	ETC.) BOOKIN	G#	
			FIRST NA	ME:		DLE NAME;			SSN	<del></del>
		<u>-</u>		HOME CIT	<u> </u>	16	TATE:	7/2 222		
							AZ	ZIP CODE:	HOME PHO	NE:
T. HAIR EVE	e: Loop			ŀ		- 1				NE:
	S. 100a		RINGL	S/DOB'S/SOC #'S	(GLASSES, C	LOTHES, BE	ARD, E	TC.) BOOKING	#	
			FIRST NAI	ME:	MID	DLE NAME:	US		SSN	
		<u></u>	<del></del>	HOME CITY	<u> </u>	Let	4 75. 1			
							[		l	•
HAR TEVES	1000									Æ;
<u></u>			ALIASES	/DOB'S/SOC #S (	GLASSES, C	LOTHES, BEA	RD, ET	C.) BOOKING	#	
										*************
	T. HAIR: EYES	T. HAIR: EYES: DOB	F. HAIR: EYES: DOB	FIRST NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF	T: HAIR: EYES: DOB ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #'S RINGLING BRO'S & B FIRST NAME:  HOME CITY: WORK / SCH	FIRST NAME:  HOME CITY:  WORK / SCHOOL CITY  HAIR: EYES: DOB  ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #S (GLASSES, C	ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #'S (GLASSES, CLOTHES, BEARING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRC)  FIRST NAME:  MIDDLE NAME:  HOME CITY:  ST.  WORK / SCHOOL CITY  ST.  HAIR: EYES: DOB  ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #'S (GLASSES, CLOTHES, BEARING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRC)  WORK / SCHOOL CITY  ST.	AZ  ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #'S (GLASSES, CLOTHES, BEARD, E RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS  FIRST NAME:  MIDDLE NAME:  HOME CITY:  STATE:  WORK / SCHOOL CITY  STATE:  HAIR: EYES: DOB  ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #S (GLASSES, CLOTHES, BEARD, ET	TI: HAIR: EYES: DOB ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #'S (GLASSES, CLOTHES, BEARD, ETC.) BOOKING RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS  FIRST NAME: MIDDLE NAME:  HOME CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:  WORK / SCHOOL CITY STATE: WK ZIP CODE:  TI: HAIR: EYES: DOB ALIASES/DOB'S/SOC #'S (GLASSES, CLOTHES, BEARD, ETC.) BOOKING	AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ  AZ

#### PAGE

ANIMAL CRUELTY INVESTIGATION

Page 2 Of 2

03/03 12/08/2001 Rev. 005

MAJUCOPA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE JOSEPH M. ARPAIO, SHERIFF CASE NUMBER: | CASE STATUS: REFERENCE #: CONTRACT CITY: DATE / TIME REPORTED: 2003-06110 INACTIVE DATE/TIME OCCURED: **PHOENIX** 6/17/03 10:50:00 A 

SENT AN E-MAIL TO THE SHERIFF'S ANIMAL CRIMES UNIT WANTING US TO BE AWARE OF THE FACT THAT COMPLAINTANT RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS WAS COMING TO PHOENIX. COMPLAINTANT WAS CONCERNED FOR THE TREATMENT THAT THE ELEPHANTS WERE SUPPOSEDLY PLACED UNDER WHILE TRAVELING WITH THE CIRCUS.

JMF A7954 06/16/03 20:00 HOURS SENT AN EMAIL TO THE RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS REQUESTING TO BE ABLE TO CONDUCT AN INSPECTION OF THE ELEPHANTS AS WELL AS ALL THE ANIMALS TRAVELING WITH THE RED UNIT OF THE

JMF A7954 06/20/03 13:10 HOURS RECEIVED AN EMAIL FROM MARY LOU KELLY OF THE RINGLING BRO'S AND BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS REGARDING MY EMAIL REQUESTING TO CONDUCT AN INSPECTION OF THE CIRCUS WHEN IT ARRIVES IN PHOENIX. MISS KELLY REQUESTED THAT I CONTACT HER IN ORDER TO SET-UP A TIME TO DO THE INSPECTION

JMF A7954 06/23/03 10:00 HOURS MARY LOU KELLY OF THE RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS CONTACTED ME AND SAID THAT WHEN THE CIRCUS ARRIVED ON THE 25TH OF JUNE TO CONTACT EITHER MARK GAIPO OR ANGIE PARR BOTH OF WHOM

JMF A7954 06/24/03 21:20 HOURS RECEIVED A VOICE MAIL FROM MARK GAIPO OF THE RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS INFORMING THAT THE CIRCUS HAD ARRIVED SAFELY AND THAT THE ANIMALS HAD ALL BEEN MOVED INTO THE AMERICA WEST ARENA WITHOUT INCIDENT. MR GAIPO ALSO LEFT ME HIS PHONE NUMBER TO CONTACT HIM TO ARRANGE A TIME TO

JMF A7954 06/25/03 08:10 HOURS I CONTACTED MARK GAIPO WITH THE RINGLING BRD'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS AND SET AN APPOINTMENT FOR 09:30 HOURS IN ORDER FOR THE MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF'S ANIMAL CRIMES UNIT TO CONDUCT AN

JMF A7954 06/25/03 09:30 HOURS MYSELF ALONG WITH 340H(SGT. WHITE), 341H(DEPUTY BRAUER), 342H(DEPUTY ELLIS), 344H(INVESTIGATOR REDMAN) WERE MET BY ANGIE PARR AND JOHN KIRTLAND OF THE RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS AND WERE INVITED TO INSPECT THE ELEPHANTS ALONG WITH ALL ANIMALS TRAVELING WITH THE RED UNIT OF THE RINGLING BRO'S & BARNUM BAILEY CIRCUS. NO PROBLEMS WERE FOUND WITH ANY OF THE ANIMALS AT THE TIME OF OUR INSPECTION. ALL ANIMALS APPEARED TO BE IN GOOD HEALTH AND HAD CLEAN BEDDING ALONG WITH FOOD AND WATER PRESENT IN EACH SEPARATE ENCLOSURE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS TIME. CASE CLOSED.

FEI 2254

REPORTING OFFICER:	
A 770.54	DIVISION: WORK PHONE: REVIEWED BY;

# **Kent County Animal Control Service Report**

Kent County Animal Shelter 711 Ball Ave NE Grand Rapids, MI 49503 616-336-3210

Re:

Ringling Brothers and Barnum and Bailey Circus Inspection

Performed By:

Officer #50 -Veronica Smith Officer #62 -Sarah Houwerzyl

Date:

September 24, 2003 from 10:30AM-12Noon

At 10:30AM on September 24, 2003 Kent County Animal Shelter officials (Officers 50 and 62) reported to the Van Andel Arena at 130 Fulton SW in Grand Rapids, Michigan to perform a routine inspection of the Ringling Brothers and Barnum and Bailey Circus that is in town the week of September 23-28, 2003. Upon arrival we were escorted by Deborah Fahrenbruck, Licensed Veterinary Technician and Animal Behavioralist, to the herpetological area.

### REDACTED

We then proceeded to the office area where we received documentation for all of the circus animals. Health certificates, necessary test results and an animal census were provided. We noted the findings in the reptilian area and moved on to the elephants.

The elephants' area although small was clean and appropriate to their needs; food storage was very good. All food was sorted and stored on pallets off of the ground. Ten elephants were inspected. One elephant, named Lutzi, has a small bed sore that is on the left side of her head that is being treated and did not look to be serious. All of the other elephants were female and were in good condition and spirits during our inspection. New flooring that helps to prevent arthritis and other stresses to the elephants was laid out throughout the tent in order to keep the elephants happy and healthy.

### **REDACTED**

### **REDACTED**

The inspection on a whole went very well. Deborah Fahrenbruck is very knowledgable about the animals in her care and was very helpful in answering questions and providing necessary information. The Ringing Brothers Barnum and Bailey Circus animals were well maintained and the facilities were clean, organized and appropriate to the species housed in each.

#### REDACTED

----Original Message----From: Gaipo, Mark

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2004 5:29 PM

To: Albert, Thomas

Cc: Andacht, Jim; Kelly, Mary Lou; Wiedner, Ellen; Mahoney, Tracy

Subject: FW: Animal inspections for Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus

----Original Message-----

From: Joe Starcher [mailto:jstarcher@ag.state.wv.us]

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2004 12:00 PM

To: mgaipo@feldinc.com Cc: 'Gus R. Douglass'

Subject: Animal inspections for Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus

Mark:

Thanks for taking the time to show me all paper work and encouraging a tour of the facilities.

I was very impressed with the completeness of your health records. I saw no deficiencies.

The animals appeared to be well cared for and content.

Welcome to West Virginia. Have a great time and be sure and come back.

The meeting was a pleasure for me.

Joe

c: Gus R. Douglass, Commissioner of Agriculture

Dr. L. Joe Starcher State Veterinarian WV Department of Agriculture Animal Health Division 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0172

TEL: (304) 558-2214 FAX: (304) 558-2231

FELD 0001997

RECEIVED WAR 2 3 1998

### State of New Jersey

Christine Todd Whitman Governor

Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Fish, Game & Wildlife

P.O. Box 430

Trenton, NJ 08625-0430

Robert C. Shinn, Jr. Commissioner

Tracy Kendrick Feld Entertainment, INC. Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey 8607 Westwood Center Drive Vienna VA 22182-9733

Dear Ms. Kendrick:

Enclosed is a copy of the inspection report for March 11, 1998 for the Blue Unit. Everything was in compliance with NJ regulations.

Please forward a copy to Jeffrey Steele who requested a copy. I don't have his fax number and I imagine he is still on the road.

Sincerely,

Larry Herrighty, Supervising Biologist

Office of Permit Management

encl. 3/11/98 NJFGW Inspection report

#### . NJ Division of Fish, Game & Wildlife Office of Permit Management

Inspection Report: Ringling Brothers Circus - Blue Unit

Feld Entertainment Inc.

Date: March 11, 1998

Time: 10:10 a.m. to 11:45 a.m.

Location: Continental Arena, E. Rutherford, Bergen County

Inspector: Larry Herrighty, Supervising Wildlife Biologist

Linda Buono, Seasonal Assistant

Note: Karla Wills of USDA, APHIS, REAC was also

present and conducted an inspection

Met with Jeffrey Steele, General Manager of Blue Unit.

Birds: No regulated species present.

<u>Mammals:</u> On site as previously reported on application, 15 Asian elephants,, 15 Bengal tigers and 2 zebu cows.

Elephants were being bathed and watered in groups of two or three during our inspection. When we arrived, two were in ring under supervision of several handlers. Other elephants were in holding area secured by one foot chained to chain line. Hay was being fed to these individuals.

All elephants were very clean and appeared to be in good condition. No electric wire was being used as a perimeter fence in holding area as described in application. Holding area was for zoo personnel only. Handlers were present and could easily halt advance of any unauthorized personnel. Perimeter was marked using yellow tape. Holding area was very clean with wood chips being used in rear of elephants to absorb urine and feces.

Tigers: Tigers were in cages as described in application. Gates connecting several cages were open to allow movement between compartments, thereby creating a larger area for compatible animals. One small tiger was isolated. Observed several tigers being shifted to other areas as cages were being cleaned. All doors and gates controlling access to compartments were locked with padlocks.

Cage floors were wooden. Wood chips had been cleaned out. Water was clean and several water holders were being washed by attendants. No food was observed in cages.

All tigers appeared very clean and in good health.

Ringfing Bros. inspection 3/11/98 cont.

Tigers cont.

· virtual

One of the small cage trailers used to transport tigers into the ring was used to store food and the serving table. A small cutting board contained a hunk of meat which had crusted over indicating it had been left out for some time. Several boxes of Nebraska horse meat were in the trailer. The meat was in plastic within each box, however, blood was leaking as evidenced by seepage on the box. Vitamin supplement for use with the meat was observed.

The attendant indicated this meat was being thawed and had been there since the day before. Ambient room temperature was judged to be between 40 to 50 degrees F. since large doors in the area were being opened to deliver supplies. According to the attendant, a stainless steel table with 6" sides and a screen top was normally used to thaw meat however one leg was broken off.

I pointed out to the attendant and Mr. Steele that if the temperature was warmer I would not like to see meat being thawed in uncontrolled conditions for that length of time. Movement of meat from a freezer to a refrigerator would allow more control of thawing and less chance of bacteria developing.

The tiger cage used in the ring was inspected. It is a woven steel wire cage that is stored inside the center ring and hoisted via cable for the tiger act. It is over 13 ft. in height.

Zebu: Two zebu cows were held in aluminum corrals. Clean water was present. Hay was hung on side of corral using mesh. Clean wood chips were on floor.

Reptiles. Pythons were contained in uniquely constructed containers within a locked trailer. Individually compartments were stacked. Each unit was in turn locked. Temperature of trailer was 80 degrees F. Water was available for snakes. Individual snakes were hard to observe because of blankets placed in side cages for bedding. A generator was available to maintain heaters during transport. The stacked cage unit was on wheels and could be removed from trailer to another.

Snakes were transported to ring inside a large wooden crate with latches on outside. Unit is hidden inside float as part of act. Very well thought out housing unit considering traveling nature of circus.

<u>Issues Discussed</u>: Mr. Steele indicated that one adult elephant under handler's control is brought to the center ring during the pre-show routine. A perimeter rope is used to prevent public contact. Patrons may come down to the ring area and view the elephant and ask the handler questions. Later, after the adult elephant is let out, two 2 year old elephants are let out and

Ringfing Bros. inspection 3/11/98 cont. Page 30 of 30

paint T shirts. Access is controlled via perimeter rope. Mr. Steele questioned if this was within our regulations. I said yes as long as the perimeter was far enough back to prevent contact (at least 3 ft) and enough personnel were on hand to stop anyone from breaching the perimeter.

Mr. Steele then asked if during off show hours, personnel could practice an act where a tiger rides on the back of an elephant. Because service doors are open and non circus arena personnel are cleaning the stands etc, during this time I refused to allow this activity.

#### Conclusion:

No violations of NJ captivity regulations were observed. All animals were very cleaned and well cared for.